
NO. 20100280

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

First International Bank & Trust,

Plaintiff,

and

Village Homes at Harwood Groves, LLC a/k/a Village Homes at Harwood Groves
Condominium Association, Danovic Properties, LLC, Marland Hoff, et al.,

Appellees,

vs.

D. Duane Peterson, MID AM Group, LLC, a North Dakota Limited Liability Company,
and Mid Am Group Realty,

Appellants.

Appeal from Judgment
Cass County District Court, East Central Judicial District
The Honorable John C. Irby

***Reply Brief of Appellants
D.Duane Peterson, Mid Am Group, LLC,
and Mid Am Group Realty***

PAUL A. SORTLAND (#03732)
SORTLAND LAW OFFICE
431 South Seventh Street, Suite 2440
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415
(612) 375-0400

*Attorney for Appellants. D. Duane Peterson, Mid Am Group, LLC,
and Mid Am Group Realty*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Argument 1

 I. The District Court erred in concluding that Village Homes
 Condominium Association was entitled to the insurance proceeds . . 1

 A. To award Mid Am the insurance proceeds would not
 contravene the Village Homes Condominium Documents . . 3

 B. Mid Am does not have a fiduciary duty to the unit owners who
 took title from First International Bank to repair or maintain
 Village Homes 10

 C. Equity requires that 80% of the insurance proceeds be
 paid to Mid Am 19

 II. The District Court erred in concluding that the Village Homes
 Condominium Association and the unit owners had standing 24

 III. The District Court erred in releasing Appellants’ Counsel’s attorney’s
 lien 34

Conclusion 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

A & A Metal Bldgs. v. IS, Inc., 274 N.W.2d 183 (N.D. 1978) 20

Agassiz West Condominium Association v. Solum, 527 N.W.2d 244
(N.D. 1995) 10, 14, 21

Billey v. North Dakota Stockmen's Ass'n, 1998 ND 120, 579 N.W.2d 171 (N.D.
1998) 26

Buckingham v. Weston Village Homesowners Ass'n, 1997 ND 237, 571 N.W.2d
842 (N.D. 1997) 10, 14

Greenleaf v. Minneapolis St. Paul & S.S.M Railway Co., 30 ND 112, 151 N.W.
879 (N.D. 1915) 37

Nodak Mut. Ins. v. Ward County Farm Bureau, 676 N.W.2d 752
(N.D. 2004) 2

Riverside Park Condominiums Unit v. Lucas, 691 N.W.2d 862 (N.D. 2005) 15

Sand v. Red River Nat'l Bank & Trust Co., 224 N.W.2d 375 (N.D.1974) 23

Schlichenmayer v. Luithle, 221 N.W.2d 77 (N.D. 1974) 20

State v. Rosenquist, 78 ND 671, 51 N.W.2d 767 (N.D. 1952) 27

Triton Realty Ltd. P'ship v. Almeida, 2005 WL 1984454 (R.I. Super. Aug. 17,
2005) 30

STATE STATUTES

N.D.C.C. §35-20-08 34

N.D.C.C. §47-04.1-08 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary 1405 (6th Ed. 1990) 26

V. Braucher, B. Jacobsthal & G. O’Gradney, *Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations*, §4227 (1999 Rev. Ed.) 27
